RESOLUTION NO. 2020-64

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT TO AND
EXTENSION OF CONTRACT #W1162 WITH THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FOR SUPERVISED
INMATE LABOR SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $57,497
ANNUALLY, COMMENCING MAY 1, 2019 AND ENDING
APRIL 30, 2022; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
CLERK TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT; AUTHORIZING
EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,957.07 FOR THE
SERVICES FOR THE REMAINDER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019-
2020; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO MAKE SUCH
EXPENDITURES AS ARE BUDGETED AND APPROPRIATED
FOR FUTURE YEARS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 19-65 the City Commission entered into a contract
with the Florida Department of Corrections (“DOC”) for the acquisition of a work squad of up to
eight laborers plus one supervisor for grounds maintenance services for the amount of $57,497 for
a one-year period commencing May 1, 2019 and ending April 30, 2020, with options to renew for
three additional one-year terms pursuant to the terms of Contract #W1162; and

WHEREAS, the DOC has requested that the contract be amended to extend the
contract term to April 30, 2002, to revise the agency’s representative, to add a new subsection L
under Section VII, Cooperation with the Florida Senate and House of Representatives, and to
revise Addendum A, Inmate Work Squad Detail Costs; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends acceptance of the
amendment of the contract with the DOC and renewal of the Contract for an additional three years;
and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds
Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF



THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the
Contract Amendment between the Department of Corrections (“DOC”) and City of Daytona Beach
to amend Contract #W1162 as follows: extend the contract term, revise the Agency’s
Representative, add a subsection L under Section VII. Conditions, and revise Addendum A to the
Contract. A copy of the Amendment in substantially final form is attached hereto and made a part
hereof by reference.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to $23,957.07
for the remainder of fiscal year 2019-2020, and $57,497 for subsequent contract years for the
services.

SECTION 3. The City Manager is hereby authorized to make such expenditures
for the services as are budgeted and appropriated for the future renewal years.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DERRICK L. HENRY '
Mayor

)@émlﬁ’[-l/f{/uﬂ—}/'

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA
City Clerk

Adopted: March 4, 2020



